

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT IRA PEEDE,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC04-2094

Lower Tribunal No. CR83-1682

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 46

ARGUMENT..... 48

 ISSUE I 48

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING PEEDE
 COMPETENT TO PROCEED WITH HIS POST-CONVICTION
 HEARING? (STATED BY APPELLEE)

 ISSUE II 56

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PEEDE’S
 PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIMS?
 (STATED BY APPELLEE)

 ISSUE III 73

 WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DENIED AN ADEQUATE MENTAL
 HEALTH EXAMINATION IN VIOLATION OF AKE V.
 OKLAHOMA? (STATED BY APPELLEE)

 ISSUE IV 79

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING HIS
 CLAIM THAT THE STATE WITHELD MATERIAL,
 EXCULPATORY INFORMATION FROM THE APPELLANT?
 (STATED BY APPELLEE)

 ISSUE V 86

 WHETHER PEEDE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL? (STATED BY APPELEE)

 ISSUE VI 87

 WHETHER PEEDE WAS INCOMPETENT WHEN HE WAS TRIED
 IN 1984? (STATED BY APPELLEE)

ISSUE VII 89

 WHEHTER PEEDE'S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 UNDER RING V. ARIZONA?

CONCLUSION..... 91

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 92

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 80, 82

Alston v. State,
894 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2004) 48, 49

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 96

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 93

Armstrong v. State,
862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003) 89

Bertolotti v. Dugger,
883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989) 72

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) 97

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 84, 85, 86, 88, 91, 92, 93

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 73

Butler v. State,
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 97

Cannon v. Mullin,
297 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2002) 98

Card v. Singletary,
981 F.2d 481 (11th Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 121 (1993) 51

Cardona v. State,
826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002) 86

Carroll v. State,
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) 69

Carter v. State,
706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997) 55

Cherry v. State,
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 73

<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	71
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	81
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	58
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	99
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	71
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	96, 99
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	80
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993)	76
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	70
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	75
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	71
<u>Goldfarb v. Robertson,</u> 82 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1955)	58
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	81
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2004)	85, 86
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary,</u> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	73
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	63, 74, 75
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1128 (1996)	54

<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	96
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	86
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	98
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	80
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	92
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002)	97
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	96
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 972 (1994)	75
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	59
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	99
<u>Mills v. Singletary,</u> 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir.1995)	67
<u>Monlyn v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2005)	98
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	80
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 472 So. 2d 1143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 865 (1985)	55
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	3
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	4
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 868 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2004)	12
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	97

<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	57
<u>Power v. State,</u> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004).....	63
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	82
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	96, 98, 99
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	62
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin,</u> 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004).....	97
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	87
<u>State v. Muhammad,</u> 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003).....	88
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	57
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987).....	81
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	58, 59, 60, 76
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1074).....	87
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989).....	73
<u>Tompkins v. Moore,</u> 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir.1999).....	66
<u>Turner v. Crosby,</u> 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003).....	98
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002).....	88, 93
<u>Walton v. State/Crosby,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003).....	91
<u>Waters v. Thomas,</u> 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 856 (1995).....	59

Whisler v. State,
36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001)..... 98

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 65, 66, 67

Windom v. State,
886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)..... 98

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211 52, 53
